
Office of Small Business Advocate 

Forum Place, 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 17101 I 717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

March 5, 2024 

The Honorable Alphonso Arnold III 

Administrative Law Judge 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

Harrisburg, PA  17120 

The Honorable Steven Haas 

Administrative Law Judge 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc. 

/ Docket Nos. R-2023-3042804 (Water), R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater) 

Dear Presiding Judges: 

Enclosed please find Rebuttal Testimony of Justin Bieber labeled OSBA Statement No. 

1-R on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-captioned

proceedings.

As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, as 

indicated.   

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

 /s/ Sharon E. Webb 

Sharon E. Webb  

Assistant Small Business Advocate 

Attorney ID No. 73995 

Enclosures 

cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 

Justin Bieber 

Kevin Higgins 

Parties of Record 

http://www.osba.pa.gov/


BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission 

v. 

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania 
Inc. 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
:  

     Docket Nos. 
R-2023-3042804 (Water)
C-2023-3044494
R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
C-2023-3044528

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email 
(unless otherwise noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements 
of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 

The Honorable Alphonso Arnold III 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
alphonarno@pa.gov 

The Honorable Steven Haas 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
sthaas@pa.gov 

Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire 
Erin L. Gannon, Esquire 
Jacob D. Guthrie, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
OCACUPA2023@paoca.org  

Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
wesnyder@hmslegal.com  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com

mailto:alphonarno@pa.gov
mailto:sthaas@pa.gov
mailto:OCACUPA2023@paoca.org
mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com
mailto:tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
mailto:pddemanchick@hmslegal.com


Scott B. Granger, Esquire 
Lisa Gumby, Esquire   
Christine Wilson, Esquire  
Dusyant Patel, Esquire   
Zachari Walker, Esquire   
Esyan Sakaya, Esquire  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
sgranger@pa.gov 
lgumby@pa.gov  
cswilson@pa.gov 
dupatel@pa.gov 
zawalker@pa.gov 
esakaya@pa.gov 

DATE:  March 5, 2024 /s/ Sharon E. Webb 
Sharon E. Webb 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney I.D. No. 73995 
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